



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8096 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4964 OF 2025**

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2026.01.06
16:13:12 +0530

Anita Vinod Karnik

...Applicant

In the matter between:-

Anita Vinod Karnik

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Deputy Registrar of Co-operative
Societies (K East Ward) and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.Mohit Bharadwaj a/w Mr.Vinod Prajapati, Advocates for Applicant/
Petitioner.

Smt.Usha Rahi, AGP, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 – State.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 5th JANUARY 2026

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant/Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents. Learned AGP waives service for Respondent Nos.1 and 2. In addition to Court notice, private notice on Respondent Nos.3 and 4 is permitted.
3. It is made clear that if despite service of private notice, the



Respondent Nos.3 and 4 do not appear, this Court may be constrained to pass appropriate orders proceeding on the footing that the averments made in the Petition are uncontroverted.

4. Notice is made returnable on **28th January 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)