



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8096 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4964 OF 2025

Anita Vinod Karnik

... Applicant/Petitioner

V/s.

The Deputy Registrar of Co-operative
Societies (K East Ward) & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj a/w Mr. Vinod Prajapati for the Applicant/Petitioner.
Smt. Usha Rahi, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.

DATE : 30th April 2026

P.C.:-

- 1) According to us, present Application as drafted and presented before Court is not tenable in law therefore dismissed in limine.
- 2) We are informed that, by its Order dated 21st November, 2025, the Deputy Registrar K East Ward has already decided the Society's Application under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act (MCS Act).

Learned Advocate for the Petitioner, therefore on instructions,



seeks leave to withdraw Petition with liberty to challenge the said Order passed by the District Deputy Registrar, K East Ward, before the Divisional Joint Registrar under Section 154(2).

- 2.1) Leave and liberty granted.
- 3) Petition is disposed off as withdrawn with aforesaid liberty.
- 4) In view of the fact that, the Petitioner now intends to challenge the impugned Order before the Appellate Authority, we permit Petitioner to withdraw the amount deposited in the Registry of this Court along with interest accrued thereon as of today.
- 5) The concerned Assistant Registrar is directed to return the deposited amount to the Petitioner within a period of one working week from the date of receipt of the Application from the Petitioner.
- 6) In view of disposal of Writ Petition, Interim Application No.8096 of 2025 is accordingly disposed off.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)